Yd TYPHR/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA,
ey U IIN HAEE, MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY j’i
fyBrg oged &1 Hrad / OFFICE OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIONER, J -
s g aMffe 85 / SEEPZ - SPECIAL ECONOMIC ZONE ;%-"3@’?@

Pune Office: SEZ Bhavan, Plot No. 6 /1, MIDC, Phase-IIl, Hinjewadi, Pune - Amm?&z‘%:hﬁ{‘i:ﬂ;
411057 Hidl AN
E-mail: jdepe-mah@gov.in, Web-site: www seepz.gov.in Tel.: (020)61931707
08 6 afb
SEEPZ-SEZ/NEWSEZ/WOCKDT-AURBD 701/07-08/VOL-V | HT Y @%@w
| BY REGISTERED A.D. 4.,
ORDER-IN- | Date of Order: 50O ~Ob ~ 2015 /e}/\U
ORIGINAL [Date of Issue:_ O = ©O9 7 20O 2R -

F’assed by : | Shyam Jagannathan, IAS
Development Commissioner,
\ SEEPZ-SEZ
](In the M/s. Wockhardt Ltd., Plot E-1/1 in Wockhardt Infrastructure Development
Matter of: Ltd.-SEZ, MIDC Shendra, Aurangabad, Maharashtra 431201
Show Cause Notice No. -
| 1) SEEPZ-SEZ/NEWSEZ/WOCKDT/ AURBD/MTRG/01/ 2013-14/15848
dated 03-08-2017
and CORRIGENDUM TO SHOW CAUSE NOTICE NO. SEEPZ-
SEZ/NEW—SEZ/WOCKHDT-AURBD/O1/07-08/VOL3\/‘ dated 01.12.2022
i) SEEPZ*SEZ/NEWSEZ/WOCKDT—AURBD/O 1/07-08/VOL-V dated
30.11.2022
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This copy is granted free of charge for the use of the person to whom it is issued
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An appeal against this order lies, any person/party aggrieved by this order may under
section 15 of Foreign Trade (Development & Regulation) Act 1992, file an appeal
before the appropriate authority ie, appellate committee cell, Director General of
Foreign Trade, Ministry of Commerce and Industry, Department of Commerce, Udyog
Bhawan, New Dethi-110107 within 45 days from the date of service of the adjudication
order together with a copy of this order and as complete set of evidence in the form of
annexure to the appeal relied upon in support of the appeal.
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If you file an appeal against this order, please intimate the appeal no. and date to the
Officer of the Development Commissioner, SEEPZ, Andheri (E), Mumbai-96.
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4.1

BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE

WHEREAS, M/s. Wockhardt Lid, (hereinafter referred as ‘the unity having
IEC 0388084685, operational from premises situated at Plot E-1/1 in
Wockhardt Infrastructure Development Ltd.-SEZ, MIDC Shendra,
Aurangabad, Maharashtra 431201, are holders of Letter of Approval No.
SEEPZ-SEZ ; NEWSEZ / WOCKHARDT-AURBD/ Q1 / 2007-08 dated
20.07.2007 issued by the Development Commissioner, SEEPZ-SEZ to
undertake authorized operation of pharmaceutical products for human
consumption (tablets / capsules / vials). Whereas, as per the LOA granted
to the Unit on inception and reriewed from time to time, the Unit has all
along held approval for undertaking authorized operations as export of
pharmaceutical products for human ‘consumption (tablets / capsules /
vials) as stated above, subject to fulfillment of conditions in the LOAs issued
to it from time to time.

. WHEREAS, it appears that the unit has accepted the terms and cenditions

of the Letters of Approval issued to it including renewals /extensions thereof,
The Unit has also executed Bond-Cum-Legal Undertaking with the
Development Commissioner, SEEPZ-SEZ in terms of the LOAs granted to it
from time to time. It further appears that as per record, the Unit has
commenced commercial production w.e.f. 23.05.2012.

WHEREAS, it appears that for the purpose of renewal of LOA for the third
block of five years from 23.05.2022 to 22.05.2027 certain information
necessary for renewal was sought from the Unit. Based on the information
provided by the Unit and verification submitted by the Specified Officer,
Wockhardt Infrastructure Development Ltd.-SEZ, Aurangabad, it has been
revealed that the Unit has achieved Negative NFE in 1st and 20 Bleck an as
per details provided in Table-1 herein under:
TABLE-1

| BLOCK Period Cumulative Net Foreign | Cumulative % NFE
Exchange Earning (NFE] | achieved

achieved figures are in
(in Rs. Lacs}

7012-13 to 2016- - 5280.56 T 35.13%
17 {First Block] 7 ‘
5017-18 to 2020- T 5504.68 ~ 47.08%
21

{Second Block)

WHEREAS, the performance of the unit for Bleck period ie. FY 20124-13 to
FY 2016-17 was carlier monitored by the Approval Committee in its meeting
held on 29.06.2017. Whereas the Comtnitiee, upon, inter-alia, noted the
acHievement of the Unit recorded observation that the unit had achieved
Negative NFE of Rs. (-)3707.98 Lakhs. Whereas, subsequent to issuance of
SCN, it was observed that the figures reported in AFR in hard copy were not
matching with the figures reported in SEZ online. Accordingly, a detailed
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justification for the samé was called for. Bubsequently the unit filed revised
APR for the period 2012-18. Since, the value of import of Raw material was
shown wrongly. As per the Office File (Note dated 06.07.2018), it was
proposed that since the figures reported in the APR which was placed before
the UAC for monitoring purpose were wrong, the monitoring of performance
for the period from 2012-13 to 2016-17 be once again placed before the
UAC for monitoring purpose.

WHEREAS, the performance of the unit for two Block period ie. FY 2012-13
to FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18 to FY 2020-21 was again monitored by the
Approval Committee in its meeting held on 26.07.2022. Whereas the
Committee, upon, inter-alia, noted the achievement of the Unit recorded
observation that the unit had achieved Negative NFE of Rs. (-} B,280.55
Lakhs in first block period i.e., 2012-13 to FY 2016-17 on cumulative basis.
The Committee has directed to issue necessary cdmgendum to the above
referred SCN to rectify the chanpge in the negative NFE achieved by the Unit
in the first block period. ' '

WHEREAS, the Committee further monitored the performance of the Unit
for the secand block period ie. from 2017-18 to 2020-21 and noted that in
the second block period also the unit has achieved Negative NFE of
Rs. (-} 5,504.68 Lakhs on cumulative basis as on 31.03.2021., The
Committee has directed that action be initiated against the notice under
Foreign Trade (Development & Regulation) Act, 1992 for non-achievement of
positive NFE during the said block period.

RULE POSITION

The legal statues relevant to the present proceedings are:

i) The SEZ Act, 2005

it}  The SEZ Rules, 20006 _

iif) The Foreign Trade (Development & Regulation) Act, 1992 {The FTDR)
Some of the spécific provisions with particular relevance to the instant case
are reproduced below:

According to the provisions of Section 2[c] of the SEZ Act, 2005, “Authorized
operations” means operations which may be authorized under sub-section
(2) of Bection 4 and sub-section (9] of Section 15.

As per sub-section 9 of Section 15 which provides for setting up of Unit, The
Development Commiasioner may, after approval of the proposal referred to
in sub-section (3), grant a letter of approval to the person concerned to set
up a Unit and undertake such operations which the Development
Commissioner may authorize and every such operation so Authorized shall
be mentioned in the letter of approval.

As per Rule 19(6B) of the SEZ Rules, 2006
“The renewal of Letter of Approval shall be based on the evaluation of
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the following criteria namely: -

{v} Undertaking of any activity not sanctioned or approved by
the Development Commissioner.”

As per Rule 54{2) of the SEZ Rules, 2006

“2}  In Case the Approval Committee comes to the conclusion that a Unit
has not achieved positive Net Foreign Exchange Earning, or stipulated
Value Addition as specified in rule 53 or failed to abide by any of the term
and conditions of the Letter of Approval or Bond-cum-Legal Undertaking,
without prejudice to the action that may be taken under any other law for
the time being in force, the said Unit shall be liable for penal action under
the provisions of the Foreign Trade Development and Regulation} Act,

19927

Section 11{2) of the Foreign Trade Development and Regulation Act, 1992
provides that where any person makes or abets or attempts to make any
export or import in contravention of any provision of this Act or any rules or
orders made thereunder or the foreign trade policy, he shall be liable to a
penalty not less than ten thousand rupees and not more than five times the
value of the goods or services or technology in respect of which any
contravention is made or attempted to be made, whichever is more.”

It therefore appeared that M/s. Wockhardt Ltd. has violated the provisions
of Rule 54(2) of the SEZ Rules, 2006 for not achieving positive Net Foreign
Exchange Earning (NEF), thereby rendering themselves liable for penal
action under Section 11(2) of the Foreign Trade (Development &
Regulations) Act, 1992 in terms cf provisions of Rule 54 (2) of the SEZ Rule,
2006.

Accordingly, the unit was issued Show Cause Notice bearing No. SEEPZ-
SEZ/NEWSEZ/WCCKDT-AURBD/01/07-08/Vel-V/1048 dated 30
Novemnber 2022 and Corrigendum to Show Cause Notice No
SEZ/NEWSEZ/WOCKDT?AURBD/O1/"’0-’7«08/‘\'/’01-V/ 1050 dated 01.12.2012
, asking the unit to show cause as to why: -

{ij action should not be initiated against the Unit for vicolation of
condition (i} of Letter of Approval SEZ/NEWSEZ/WOCKDT-
AURBD/01/07-08 dated 20.07.2007 and condition no. & of the
Bond-cum-Legal undertaking executed on 26.09.2007 and
14.11.2014, 07.10.2620 and 02.11.2022.

(i) penalty should not be imposed upon them under Section 11(2) of the
Foreign Trade (Development & Regulations) Act, 1992 read with Rule
80 and Rule 54 (2) of SEZ Rules, 2006.
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Unit’s sybmiseion

The unit vide their letter dated 28,12.2022 has submitted their reply to the
Show Cause Notice, wherein they submitted that:

They have done Expansion of Unit to include Liquid Oral Facility in the year
2013-14 which required importing machineries resulting into increase in
import expenditure and negative NFE;

US FDA inspected the site and had given some observations which they had
complied accordingly paid USFDA fee till 31.12.2022. They are still waiting
the surprise inspection to happen anytime, which is beyond their control,
which may result in increase in Export post approval after inspection;

They have also taken approval for mantifacturing of Sputnik V vaccine from
the Authority somewhere in May 2021 and accordingly they have procured
RM/PM and machinery for the same. However, due to Geo-political
situation arising pertaining to Russia-Ukraine war the project is on halt,
which is again beyond their control;

further, due to global pandemic ie. COVID-19 in the year 2020 all their
export order got cancelled and there was restrictions on export;
Measures for achieving positive NFE;

i) they have submitted broad-banding request for addition of 5 new
products in LOA, which can increase their exports for the coming
blocik;

il) they are shifting some of their products from their EQU plant to SEZ
Unit which are similar in formmulation;

iifjapart from US and European Markets they are also trying for other
countries regulatory approvals for which inspection are lined up in
their facility,

iv)in view of the huge investment in their unit i.e. around Rs.600 crores
which consist of more than Rs.200 crores of import of RM/PM and
around Rs.400 crores of import of Capital Goods;

they have taken substantial steps towards achieving positive NFE; however,
being a pharmaceutical company, they have to get product wise and facility
approvals from the Regulatory and Statutory Authorities on regular basis
for smooth operations. .

they have done huge investment around Rs.600 crores, thereby resulting in
Negative NFE;

they are diversifying their portfolio and new venturing inte manufacturing of
vaccines; '

In view of above submission, the unit has requested that a lenient view may
be taken by complete waiver of penalty or imposing a minimum penalty to
meet the ends of justice and further prayed the following:

i
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1) impugned SCN proposing to impose penalty be set aside.
I} to grant such other relief/s as the authority may deem fit.

the major factor for not achieving positive NFE was due to Covid-19 global
pandemic vis-a-vis USFDA not visiting their facility; the Unit tried to recuce
cumulative Negative gap in first 2 years of second block; however due to
covid-19 pandemic there were restrictions on cross border exports and
many of their advance orders got cancelled in view of pandemic;

there are upcoming site inspections lined up in the coming years from
respective countries, the same has been also highlighted in the UAC
meeting dated 26.07.2022.

In view of the above submission, the unit has requested the Authority to
kindly place their submission on records and consider this as their final
reply towards issue of Show Cause Notice.

Record of Personal Hearing

A Personal Hearing in the matter was held on 13.02.2023 at 16.30 hrs. The
representatives of the unit reiterated their submission made in their written
reply to the Show Cause Notice and requested for lenient view to be taken
against them.

Observations and Findings

I have carefully gone through the Show Cause Notice, submission made by
the unit in reply to the Show Cause Notice and oral submission made
during Personal Hearing.

I find that the facts of the case as per the records are as under: -

The Unit is engaged in pharmaceutical products manufacturing activity and
having unit in Wockhardt Infrastructure Development Lid. SEZ, MIDC
Aurangabad;

In terms of Fule 54 of the SEZ Rules, 2006, the Monitoring of Performance
of the Unit was undertaken for two Block period i.e. FY 2012-13 to FY
2016-17 and FY 2017-18 to FY 2020-21 by the Unit Approval
Committee in its meeting held on 26-07-2022. The Comimittee during
the Monitoring observed that the Unit has not achieved positive NFE as
detailed below totally amounting to Rs. — 10,785.23 Lakhs.

TABLE-I
Periog NFE Achjeved in INR (in Lakhs)
2012-13 to 2016-17 (First Block) | - 5280.55
5017-18 to 2020-21 -~ 5504.68
| {Second Block])

Section 2(z} of the SEZ Act, 2005 states that:
2(z) “Services” means such tradable services which —




(i} are covered under the General Agreement on Trade in Services
annexed as IB to the Agreemient establishing the World Trade
Organisation concluded at Marrakesh on the 15% day of April 1994;

(i) may be prescribed by the Central Government for the purposes of
this Act; and '

(iii) earn foreign exchange.’

10.6 I find that the Unit has violated the condition No (iii} of the Letter of
Approval Ne. SEZ/NEWSEZ/WOCKDT-AURBD/01/07-08 dated 20.07.2007
and condition ne. 8 of the Bond-cum-Legal undertaking executed on
26.09.2007 and 14.11.2014, 07.10.2020 and 02.11.2022.

16.7 During the menitoring of performance of the unit it is ebserved that during
the block period from 2012-13 to 2016-17 the unit has exported the
products valued at Rs. 15,033.53 Lakhs and has achieved negative NFE of
Rs. (-} 5,280.55 Lakhs which is (-35.13%). For the block period 2017-18 to
2020-21 they have exported the products valued at Rs. 11,472.51 Lakhs
and have achieved negative NFE of Rs. (-}5,504.68 Lakhks which is
(-47.98%). '

10.8 One of the major criteria to be considered during the monitoring of
performance of the unit is that the unit has to achieve positive Net Foreign
Exchange. In this case I find that the unit has not achieved the positive
NFE and the unit has adhered to all other compliances required as per the
provisions of the Sections and Rules of SEZ except not achieving positive
NFE.

10.9 The unit in their submissions has admitted that they have done expansion
of the Unit to include Liquid Oral facility in the vear 2013-14 which required
importing machineries resulting into increase in import expenditure and
negative NFE. Major factor for not achieving positive NFE was due to Covid
19 global pandemic, restriction of cross border, cancellation of advance
orders and USFDA not visiting their facility.

10.10 I find that the Unit has taken measure steps for achieving positive NFE like
broad banding of 5 new products, shifting of their products from EQU to
SEZ Unit which can increase their exports in the coming block,

11. In view of above discussion, I find that the unit has violated the provisions
of Rules 19(6B) of the SEZ Rules, 2006 by not achieving positive NFE
thereby rendering themselves liable for penal action under Section 11(2) of
the Foreign Trade (Development & Regulations) Act, 1992 as provided for in
Rule No 54 (2) of the SEZ Rules, 2006,

12. In view of the above-mentioned facts and circumstances, taking a lenient
view based on the fact that there was no malafide intention on the part of
the unit {o contravene any of the provisions of the Special Economic Zones
Act, 2005 and Rules there under, I pass the following order; -

1,6%“5\%
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Date:

To,

ORDER

] impose a penalty of Rs.1,07,85,000/- (Rupees One Crore Seven Lakh
Eighty Five Thousand only) on M/s. Wockhardt Ltd having Letter of
Approval No. SEZ [NEWSEZ JWOCKDT -AURBD/01/07-08 dated
20.07.2007 renewed from time to time for violation of Rule 19 {6B) under
the provisions of Section 11(2) of the Foreign Trade (Development and
Regulation ) Act, 1992 as provided for in Rule 54 (2) of SEZ Rules, 2006.
The same may be paid forthwith.

This action is taken without prejudice to any other action that may be taken
against M/s. Wockhardt Ltd. under the SEZ Act, 2005, SEZ Rules, 2006

and FT (D&R) Act, 1992 or any ot /‘\;51]@ “the time being in force.

% L

@ (Shyam Jagédn aglan, 1AS)
evelopment Coinmissioner
SEEPZ-SEZ

M/s. Wockhardt Ltd.,
Plot E-1/1 in Wockhardt Infrastructure Development Ltd.-SEZ,
MIDC Shendra, Aurangabad, Maharashtra 431201

Copy to:
1. The Joint Development Commissioner, SEZ-Pune Cluster
3. The Specified Officer, Wockhardt Infrastructure Development Ltd.-SEZ.

. SEEPZ-SEZ (IT Cell) with Directions for uploading the order in DGFT website.

5. OlO-Master File



